Docusign Envelope ID: E2B3B107-373B-4BA8-BB7A-BDDCA83F8DBD

AMENDMENT 01 TO THE
AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
Bonita School Road Bridge Replacement Project
Contract BC 19470

This Amendment is made to the above-referenced Agreement by and between the County of
Santa Barbara, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereafter COUNTY)and T.Y.
Lin International having its principal place of business at 707 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 4900,
Los Angeles, CA 90017 (hereafter CONTRACTOR).

In accordance to Section 35 of the Agreement, the following item/s within the contract shall be
amended as follows:

1. SCOPE OF SERVICES: Section 3 of the Agreement, “Scope of Services,” shall be
amended to include the services described in the proposal from T.Y. Lin dated January
23,2025, which is attached hereto, incorporated by this reference, and referred to herein
as Exhibit A-01. Task 14-Project Construction Support of the original Agreement shall
be deleted.

2. PERFORMANCE PERIOD: Section 4 of the Agreement, “Performance Period,” shall
be amended to extend the performance period through to June 30, 2027.

3. COMPENSATION: Section 5 of the Agreement, “Compensation of Contractor,” shall
be amended to adjust CONTRACTOR’s compensation as follows:

Original Contract Amount, Tasks 1-14 (lump sum) $1,737,580

Project Construction Support, Task 14 (credit) <$ 105,560>

Amendment 01 Budget, Tasks16-21 (hourly) $ 337414

Amended Total Contract Amount $1,969,434 (Not to Exceed)

a. Compensation for the services described in Exhibit A-01 (Tasks 16 through
21) shall be billed on an hourly basis in accordance with the rates therein.
Compensation for Tasks 16 through 21 shall not exceed $337,414.

b. Compensation for the services described in the original Agreement (Tasks 1
through 13) will remain on a lump sum basis. Compensation for Tasks |
through 13 shall not exceed $1,632,020.

Except as expressly amended by this Amendment, the Agreement remains in full force and
effect.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGES]

BC19470, Amendment 01



Docusign Envelope ID: E2B3B107-373B-4BA8-BB7A-BDDCA83F8DBD

COUNTY SIGNATURE PAGE

IN WITNESS WHERE OF, the parties have executed this first amendment to the Agreement
for Services of Independent Contractor be effective on the date executed by COUNTY.

ATTEST: COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

Mona Miyasato
County Executive Officer
Clerk of the Board

Chair, Board of Supervisors
Deputy Clerk aura Capps

Date: i | =25~

RECOMMENDED FOR
APPROVAL:

DocuSigned by:

By: Ums Sweddon

uuuuuuu

Director of Public Works

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING
FORM:
Rachel Van Mullem Betsy M. Schaffer, CPA
County Counsel Auditor-Controller
Signed by: [Signed by: )
! f;!: g o il
By: s f(bbl By: CAQQFDSHD71D04FB
Deputy County Counsel Deputy
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Greg Milligan
Risk Manager
Signed by:
By: 05F555F00269466...

BC19470, Amendment 01



Docusign Envelope 1D: E2B3B107-373B-4BA8-BB7A-BDDCA83F8DBD

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE PAGE

IN WITNESS WHERE OF, the parties have executed this first amendment to the Agreement
for Services of Independent Contractor be effective on the date executed by COUNTY.

Stephane Dulor, P.E.
T.Y. Lin International
20 Pacifica, Suite 350
Irvine, CA 92618

By: . »@ Dan Fitzwilliam, Vice President

Authorized Representative

Date: 02/24/2025

BC19470, Amendment 01



Docusign Envelope ID: E2B3B107-373B-4BA8-BB7A-BDDCA83F8DBD

Exhibit A-01

4 A .
I'(1in
January 23, 2025

Attn:

Esau Blanco | Engineering Manager, Capital Improvements
Public Works-Transportation | County of Santa Barbara
620 West Foster Road| Santa Maria, CA 93455
eblanco@countyofsb.org | T: (805) 803-8764

Dear Esau,

As requested by the County, TYLin is pleased to submit this proposal to provide Civil Engineering services for the
Bonita School Road Bridge Replacement over the Santa Maria River.

General

The general scope of work consists of providing design services to take the 65% design plans to Bid-ready
Construction documents for certain disciplines as laid out in detail in the attached scope of work and in
collaboration with the County of Santa Barbara. The preparation of plans, specifications and estimates will be
provided according to the following milestones:

e 95% Civil Design
o Includes updated plans, specifications and cost estimate

e 100% Civil Design
o Includes updated plans, specifications and cost estimate

e  Final Civil Design (Stamped bid set)
o Includes final signed, stamped civil plans, specifications (Caltrans format) and cost estimate/Bid
Item list (quantities)

A more detailed scope is attached in Exhibit B

Schedule of Delivery

The proposed schedule is to be determined collaboratively with the County as soon as possible but the design
services are assumed to take place during the 2025 calendar year. Additional costs will be required if the design
goes on beyond this year.

Fee
The total requested additional fee, as provided in Exhibit A is $337,414. The Bike path retaining wall plan and
profiles have been included in this number as optional service requiring additional County NTP if needed.

/ !
Stéphane Dulor, PE, DBIA
Project Manager

707 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 4900 | Los Angeles, California 90017 | T 213.943.7960 | www.tylin.com
An Affirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D/V



§20Z/ee/) ‘pawld

XOOONKX “ON 19813000
1 Jo | abed

SIXZARITGZ02-£2-1 Weid - 99} A1 00y Ejtuog

los |:uonedionied 3gg 1
YT ovz'es [S30INY3S INVLINSNODENS - [eiowans
%0°0
%0'0
%00
%00
%0°0
%00
%0°0
%Y (AN — Sqoidajeg
% junowy $3DIAN3S HOANIA/INV.LINSNODENS
[ 'S1500 103410 ¥IH10
0
0
yiv'sees  c13sane 3sva 0!
0s 51509 LO3HI0 ¥IHLO 0
orz'ss S30INYIS YOANIN/INYLINSNODENS o
§26'62$ ‘334 aaxid %001 994 0
692'66Z$ *QYIHY3NO0 + YOaYT MV 0
6220815 :QY3aHY¥IN0 %6Y'ZGL  9IEY PEdyaAQ paupny [
[
029'81L1$ FMOBYTMVY 0£08 _v3 aBeayn
00°L :(s1e)) uoneIng oeNUCY unowy aud wun Rnueno S1S02 103¥I0 ¥IHLO
%00 :9ley uojjejeas] jenuuy
0008 0008 0008 00'002'¢1$ [00°005'¥9$ [00°'02£21S  [00°00G'ELS [00°009'ES _[00°000'LES 000 loqe mey
025'811S 9Ll 00628 00°09% 00088 00'G.S 000018 __[00°0LIS 00°0EIS :ojeY Joqe] mey
|ozs8ris 9zL') = e = SL1 SI0'L 651 081 ot 00 - :sinoy [eio)
008'c$ 4 o z spiepuels $20zZ)  0°12
005'11S 691 S0t 09 2 suoisjnoid eoeds|  0'0z
0858 €€l 501 [ z ojewns3 3509 Buuseuibuz[ 0'6l|
002 I S¥ B v %seL [euoRdp - (2) (2iyoid pue ueid) 599ys e Builieioy Gied oNig |88}
o8y’ 4 (4 0 (€) ssoysepd onouisay| gL
(7% [ 0 (€ s1ays 11212 pue Bupybn|o"
0zL' 2 oy Z T (1) s1934s [egaq pue sue|d Bujdins pue BUB|S| g
051’ ol z 0 (¥) 193y nolaq[ ¥
0282 L 9t ¥ (9) s199ys [re12q pue s|yoid/uelg Ibeurelq|c
0z1L'1$ 8l 8l 0 (€) s193ys preyaq uor ol 418
888'1S [3 ST ¥ v (S) s129ys suoyoas [ealdAL[1'gy
IERIWANS %001 0’8l
00€'9S 101 06 [ 3 ¥se, {euondo - (2) (a1yoid pue ueid) s199UsS [IEM BUIUIeIRY ed aYig|e Lt
026'6S 86 96 z (€) siaisejid onawpsav| L L1
006'01$ prL oyl 4 (€) s199us |re1oq pue BunyBfe s
0¥0'ELS 80T ¥81 0z v (1) s193ys [enaq pue suejd budins pue bubis|czL |
0¥0'LS [ 96 (1} z (¥) S199ys Jnojaq|yL
08Z'11S 6¥i ol S (9) s193us J1E13Q pue 9jyoid/ueld BeURIQ|E’L
08y'y$ L zL z (€) s193ys prejaq uor o|Z'Lh
255'LS 8Ll 66 9l £ (5) s199ys suopoes roidA1|1Z1
[ERIuIqns %56 02t
000°11S 00} 001 juswobeuty 190/01d [eUolipPY| 09}
unowy sinoy m Fl nﬂ«. o W W W :o_.u_._umun >
1oqe1 mey g g 23 : | 3 5 5 g
s W 2% H o L3 -1 @
g E &2 3 z z 2 g
m m a2 m E] E] ) I3
a 5 2 3 2 = a. @
2 =% 5 3 a L B =
® 35 < s 2 (3 o
3 g 3
192UDIDJOY JUdID
usWaoe(day 9Bpug peoy jooyas ejuog N TRESI I
Jueynsuosdqng
urAL ;Juensuoy awug
szozre) 2peq
133IHSHYOM L3Dan8
ILIL LO3roNd

TYNOLLYNMILNI NIT AL

d80e4£8y00a8-v.88-8vay-geLE-L018E8E3 (Al 2dojanu3 ubisnoog



Ju)|D 3y} Aq papinoid 1o pasinquuial aq ||im Aue Ji 'sas) Juwlad juswyoeoious ‘|
‘S310N

"sjoyjod pasodoid 8y} Jo suoeao| ay} Bunesipul jusiy wouy sued pue sbuimelp Jad se aq |im sojoyjod su} Jo uoneso| ay|
'SSIiN punoj jo sojoyd o
's}sixa |10s Ajuo aisym sbeys Jo jjeydse ul paoeld [ieu Aq peiesoT ‘q
‘adld jo 8zis pue ‘uoieoo| ‘adA} o} se paynuap! ‘Aujun jo doj o} punoib Buysixe Woly J004 B Jo Yjus) suo 0} painseaw aq [[IM AN e
:9]0y }s8} Yyoes Joy uonewsojul buimo|joy sy} apinoid ‘9
‘sjuswalinbai Aousbe yum Aldwoo |im sjelsyew |jyyoegq "spiepuels uoneodads YMdY Bunsixe Aq yuoy jos sjuswalinbal uoioedwoo Mojjoy [[eys 3908d34VvS
'$S9901d UO)OBIIXS [I0S BU) 0} Jolid UORIPUOD 3y} 0} 8|qissod Ajqeuoseal se Ajeau se ‘palojsal oq ||Im Sease pagqInisip 8y ‘G
“Rinn ay3 jo Aubayul pue Alayes sy} ainsul 0} Jsuuew YoINS Ul ‘painsesw 2q 0} Ajn 8y} 8sodxa 0} $9|OY 1SS} Y} WO} PRJIBIIXS WNNIBA/IE 9] [[IM [I0S ‘b
"VSN Aq papaje sisumo AYjn yjm sjeulpiood pue S Joj seale yew (ysn) Uy 80IAI8S punoibispun joejuo) ‘g
“uoneubisep dluosos|e Wiopd 0} pejsanbail §i UeIDIUYIS)} paulel} pue [suuosiad pajiys Juswdinbs 21U0J}O3[8 BpInoId g
‘Poujsw uonoesx Jios wnnoea/lie Buiziyn ‘(Buljoyjod) seoinies uoneosol Ayjn wiopad o) Alesssssu saiddns pue ueldluyos) paulel) ‘|suuosiad pa||iys ‘Juswdinbas apinold 'L
:Buimoljoy oy} Jad se seoinies uonelojdxs soepNnsgns apiaoid |leys 380N dIAYS

S3DINY3S 40 3d00S

00°0¥Z'8 $ |s)s00 |ejo) pajewnsg
00°0¥2'2 $ | 000Vl $ Bunjriepy psjebigaiwlad juswyoseoioug Buissesoid/ uoezijiqopy InoH lad gl z
00°000'9 $ | 00°005'L $ Uidep 389} 0| Winwixew pue @ ,z| (9]0Y10d) UOHBABOXS WNNJEA ajoyjod Jed 14 L
ALILNVYND ‘ON
avioldans 30I1dd LINN INTLI FJANSVAN 40 1INN QaLVIILS3 Wall

3ITNATIHOS 1¥SOdOYd 334 ONIMOHLOd
peoy jooyss ejuog

219y poqiopy Susoqivy sazs2ff] 1500 1sopy puv 1safos 2y,

——
Jllf 9joidales

dads4e8yoaag-v.ag-avay-geLe-,018€de3 ‘dl 2dojeauz ubisnooq



Docusign Envelope I1D: E2B3B107-373B-4BA8-BB7A-BDDCAS83F8DBD

Bonita School Road Bridge Replacement
Civil Scope of Work

TYLin will use the existing set of 65% roadway plans to prepare the 95% and 100%
roadway plans and will submit to the County of Santa Barbara for review and approval,
TYLin will also prepare the engineer’s cost estimate and special provisions.

This scope will include the following tasks:

Task 16 Management and Project coordination

TYLin will provide additional project management and coordination during the
completion of the additional tasks below, and project design meetings will be attended
by the project manager. In addition, TYLin will develop the deliverables in accordance
with its established Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) procedures and
guidelines contained in the firm’s Quality Management Plan. The project schedule will
include separate QA /QC milestones, and each project submittal will include a
compliance statement signed by the QA /QC Manager.

Deliverables:

Project schedule

Monthly project status reports

Monthly invoices

Meeting agendas and minutes

QA /QC Statements with each deliverable

Task 17 95% Civil Submittal
Task 17.1 Typical Section Sheets

TYLin will prepare the typical sections sheets based on the 65% set, the sheets will
include sections for the bike path and the access ramps.

Deliverables:

®  Typical Sections - 5 sheets (95%)
Task 17.2 Construction Detail Sheets

TYLin will prepare the Construction Details Sheets based on the 65% set.

Deliverables:

®  Construction Details - 3 sheets (95%)

Task 17.3 Drainage Plan/Profile and Details Sheets

T'(Lin

Page 1



Docusign Envelope ID: E2B3B107-373B-4BA8-BB7A-BDDCA83F8DBD

TYLin will prepare the Drainage Plan/Profile and Details Sheets based on the 65% set.
These sheets will include the culvert reconstruction through levee (2). Drainage reports
will be by others.

Deliverables:

®  Drainage Plan/Profile and Details - 6 sheets (95%)
Task 17.4 Detour Sheets

TYLin will prepare the detour sheets based on the 65% set, the sheets will include
construction area signs

Deliverables:

®  Detour - 4 sheets (95%)
®  Includes Construction area signs

Task 17.5 Signing and Striping Plan and Detail Sheets
TYLin will prepare the Signing and Striping Plan and Detail sheets based on the 65% set.

Deliverables:

B Signing and Striping Plan and Detail - 7 sheets (95%)
Task 17.6 Lighting and Detail Sheets

TYLin will prepare the Lighting and Detail Sheets based on the 65% set, the sheets will
include the results of the photometric and service coordination.

Deliverables:

®  Lighting and Detail Sheets - 3 sheets (95%)
Task 17.7 Aesthetic Pilasters Sheets

TYLin will prepare the Aesthetic Pilasters Sheets based on the 65% set, the sheets will be
incorporated in the bridge plans package

Deliverables:

®  Aesthetic Pilasters Sheets - 3 sheets (95%)

Task 17.3 Bike Path Retaining Wall Sheets (plan and profile) Sheets - Optional
Task

TYLin will prepare the Bike Path Retaining wall Plan/Profile based on the 65% set.
These sheets will include the culvert reconstruction through levee (2). Design assumes
Caltrans standard type or retaining wall.

T'(Lin

Page 2



Docusign Envelope ID: E2B3B107-373B-4BA8-BB7A-BDDCA83F8DBD

Deliverables:
®  Bike Path Retaining wall Plan/Profile - 2 sheets (95%)

Task 18 Prepare 100% submittal

TYLin will respond to County comments from County review. After a Joint Resolution
Team (JRT) meeting TYLin will incorporate all agreed comments into the 100%
submittal. All sheets described under Task 18 will be re-submitted with the 100%

submittal.
In addition, the Specifications and Estimates will be updated as well and re-submitted.

Task 19 Engineer’s Cost Estimate
TYLin will prepare the Engineer’s Cost Estimate for the tasks listed above,

Deliverables:

®»  Engineer’s Cost Estimate - in electronic format (excel and pdf, 95%)

Task 20 Special Provisions

TYLin will prepare the Special Provisions for the tasks listed above and will be based on
the Greenbook.

Deliverables:

®  Special Provisions - in electronic format (excel and pdf, 95%)

Task 21 2024 Standards

TYLin will prepare all the deliverables listed above based on the 2024 standards from
Santa Barbara County (CAD), Greenbook/AASHTO (street) and Caltrans (bridge and
other standards), whichever applies.

TYLin will update the Structural Specifications and Plans to reflect the 2024 Caltrans
Standard Plans and 2024 Caltrans Standard Specifications and 2024 Standard Special
Provisions. The bridge design standards will remain as of the Bridge Type Selection
submittal date.

Deliverables:
8 Tasks listed above in 2024 Caltrans standards

Task 21 Additional Potholing

Safeprobe will perform additional potholing for the existing waterline located south of
the proposed bridge embankment. See attached Safeprobe proposal.

T'(Lin

Page 3



Docusign Envelope 1D: E2B3B107-373B-4BA8-BB7A-BDDCA83F8DBD

Assumptions and Exclusions:
®  The following sheets are not included in this package:

¢ Key Map and Line Index Sheet
¢ Project Control Sheet

e Site Plan

* Geometric Control

» Superelevation Sheets

¢ Drainage Quantity Sheets

e Construction Area Sign Sheets
e Staging/Traffic Handling Sheets
¢ Summary of Quantity Sheets

¢ Retaining Wall Quantity Sheets
e Soundwall Sheets

¢ Planting and Irrigation Sheets

e Traffic Signals

e Fiber Optics

= The following tasks are excluded from this package:

¢ Additional Utility Coordination hours
° De51gn Reports (will be provided by County):
Hydrology/Drainage Report
* Storm Water Data Report (SWDR) / Water Quality / SWPPP
* Geotechnical Reports - Geotechnical Design Report (GDR),
Material Report (MR), Foundation Report, etc.
* Transportation Management Plan (TMP) - Not applicable
* Life Cycle Cost Analysis (LCCA) - Not applicable
*  Design Standard Decision Document (documentation of
nonstandard features) - Not applicable
» Aesthetics concept or plan sheets
¢ Environmental Permits (will be provided by County)
e Construction Schedule
e Design Support during construction
» Assume there are no Environmental design constraints (i.e. ADL, ESA,
noise/soundwalls, etc.)
o All 65% electronic files including but not limited to master files, sheets
files, survey points, DTM, ALG files, etc. will be provided by County

T'(Lin

Page 4



